

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

EILEEN A. RODDENBERRY,

Plaintiff, Cross-Defendant,  
Respondent and Cross-Appellant,

v.

MAJEL RODDENBERRY, AS EXECUTOR OF THE  
WILL OF EUGENE W. RODDENBERRY, et al.,

Defendants, Cross-Complainants,  
Appellants and Cross-Respondents.

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

GREENBERG, GLUSKER, FIELDS,  
CLAMAN & MACHTINGER  
MICHAEL A. GREENE, Bar No. 47931  
BRIAN EDWARDS, Bar No. 140175  
1900 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2000  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 201-7410

Attorneys for Defendants, Cross-Complainants, Appellants and  
Cross-Respondents MAJEL RODDENBERRY, AS EXECUTOR  
OF THE WILL OF EUGENE W. RODDENBERRY and AS  
AN INDIVIDUAL, and NORWAY CORPORATION

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND  
KENT L. RICHLAND, Bar No. 51413  
BARBARA W. RAVITZ, Bar No. 86665  
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544  
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215  
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendants, Appellants and Cross-Respondents  
MAJEL RODDENBERRY, AS EXECUTOR OF THE  
WILL OF EUGENE W. RODDENBERRY,  
and NORWAY CORPORATION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A.    1964-1965: Gene Roddenberry Contracts To Create, Write And Produce A New Television Series, "Star Trek."	4
B.    1966-1969: "Star Trek" Airs For Three Seasons And Fails.	4
C.    1969: Gene And Eileen Divorce.	5
1.    The negotiations.	5
2.    The rough draft of the stipulated judgment.	6
3.    The stipulated judgment.	6
4.    The interlocutory judgment.	6
D.    1970: Eileen's Claim To Royalty Payments From "Star Trek" Is Denied.	7
E.    1970: Gene Begins His Efforts To Promote "Star Trek."	7
F.    1973: Gene Creates The Animated "Star Trek" Television Series.	8
G.    1973: The Modification Proceedings.	8
H.    1975-1978: "Star Trek"'s Popularity Grows, And Gene Enters Into New Agreements With Paramount.	9
I.    1979: The First "Star Trek" Movie Is Released, And Five More Follow.	9
J.    1984: "Star Trek," The Original Television Series, Generates Its First Profits Fifteen Years After Being Canceled.	10

K.	1986-1987: Gene (Norway) Contracts With Paramount To Create, Write and Produce A New Television Series, "Star Trek: The Next Generation."	12
1.	The idea.	12
2.	The contract.	14
3.	Gene's efforts.	15
4.	The success.	17

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 18

A.	The Litigation: Eileen Seeks Fifty Percent Of Virtually Everything Connected With Star Trek, Whether Created Before Or After Her Divorce Eighteen Years Earlier.	18
B.	The Trial, Phase I: The Court Determines The Divorce Judgment Granted Eileen No Interest In "Star Trek" Movies, Cartoons, Or Merchandise, But Entitled Her To A Profit Participation Interest In The Original Television Series, "TNG" and "DS9."	19
C.	The Trial, Phase II.	20
1.	The court finds no "monkey business" in the negotiation of the 1986 contract.	20
2.	The court determines how Eileen's profits in "TNG" and "DS9" are to be calculated.	20
3.	The jury determines Gene, Norway and Maizlish committed fraud in withholding part of Eileen's profits from the original television series, and awards punitive damages against Norway.	21

LEGAL DISCUSSION 22

I.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT "STAR TREK" AS USED IN THE 1969 DIVORCE DECREE WAS INTENDED TO REFER, NOT ONLY TO THE THEN-EXISTING FAILED TELEVISION SERIES, BUT ALSO TO FUTURE TELEVISION SERIES AND SPECIALS CREATED MANY YEARS LATER, AFTER "STAR TREK" HAD ACHIEVED A PHENOMENAL AND UNANTICIPATED SUCCESS.	22
----	---	----

A.	Introduction.	22
B.	The Only Substantial Evidence Established The Divorce Decree Was Not Intended To Give Eileen An Interest In Future Television Series.	23
1.	The language of the contract.	23
2.	Evidence of surrounding circumstances.	23
3.	Evidence of subsequent conduct.	27
4.	Eileen's 1992 testimony is not substantial evidence of her intent in 1969.	30
C.	The Court's Conclusion That "TNG" Is A "Continuation" Of "Star Trek" Is Wholly Irrelevant To The Pivotal Issue Of The Parties' Intent--Whether, In 1969, They Intended To Grant Eileen A Profit Interest In Future Television Series.	30
II.	EVEN IF IT WERE NOT ERROR TO CONCLUDE THAT WHEN THE PARTIES DIVORCED IN 1969, THEY INTENDED TO GRANT EILEEN A PROFIT PARTICIPATION INTEREST IN FUTURE TELEVISION PROGRAMS CREATED DECADES LATER, IT WAS ERROR TO BASE EILEEN'S INTEREST ON A CONTRACT MADE IN 1986, WHEN GENE WAS ABLE TO COMMAND MUCH MORE FAVORABLE TERMS, RATHER THAN ON THE CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS ACQUIRED DURING THE MARRIAGE.	32
A.	The Operative Complaint Contains A Binding Judicial Admission That The Parties Intended To Base Eileen's Profit Interest On Contractual Rights Acquired During Marriage.	33
B.	Neither The Language Of The Divorce Decree Nor Any Other Evidence Supported The Court's Bare Conclusion That The Parties Intended To Calculate Future Profits On The Basis Of Future Rights.	35
1.	The decree refers to "future profit participation income" to which the parties " <i>are entitled,</i> " indicating future income was intended to be calculated based on then-existing community property rights.	35

2.	There was no substantial evidence supporting the court's interpretation of the decree.	36
C.	There Was No Basis To Conclude That The Vastly Improved Benefits In The 1986 Contract Were Attributable To Anything Other Than Gene's Personal Services And The Sale Of Rights Which He Alone Owned.	36
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CHARACTERIZING AS "PROFIT PARTICIPATION" ITEMS THAT PLAINLY WERE NOT PROFIT PARTICIPATION.	39
A.	The "No Services" Payments Are Not Profit Participation.	39
B.	"Advances Against Profits" Are Not Profit Participation.	41
C.	"Legal/Administrative" Fees Are Not Profit Participation.	42
IV.	THE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING EILEEN WAS ENTITLED TO RECOVER INTEREST AT THE RATE OF TEN PERCENT ON RECEIPTS FROM "TNG," "DS9" AND TWO TELEVISION SPECIALS.	42
V.	THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD IS ERRONEOUS AS A MATTER OF LAW, AND MUST BE REVERSED.	43
A.	It Was Error To Deny Defendants' Motion For Nonsuit, Since There Was No Evidence Of Fraud, The Underlying Cause Of Action.	43
1.	There was no substantial evidence of reliance.	44
2.	There was no substantial evidence of reliance-caused damages.	45
B.	Probate Code Section 573 Bars Punitive Damages Against A Corporation Owned By The Estate Of A Decedent Who Was Its Alter Ego.	47
	CONCLUSION	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
Applied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd. (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503	46, 47
Bancroft-Whitney Co. v. Glen (1966) 64 Cal.2d 327	47
Bell v. Wolfish (1979) 441 U.S. 520 [99 S.Ct. 1861]	49
Braverman v. Rosenthal (1951) 102 Cal.App.2d 30	34
California State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Carter (1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 257	48
Cameron v. Cameron (1948) 88 Cal.App.2d 585	45
Central Pathology Service Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Superior Court (1992) 3 Cal.4th 181	48
City of Stockton v. Stockton Plaza Corp. (1968) 261 Cal.App.2d 639	25
Crestview Cemetery Assn. v. Dieden (1960) 54 Cal.2d 744	27
Davies Machinery Col v. Pine Mountain Club, Inc. (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 18	27
Downer v. Bramet (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 837	46
Dunne & Gaston v. Keltner (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 560	23

Estate of Newmark (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 350	35
Evans v. Gibson (1934) 220 Cal. 476	48
Flynn v. Flynn (1954) 42 Cal.2d 55	22
Garfein v. Garfein (1971) 16 Cal.App.3d 155	40
Gonsalves v. Hodgson (1951) 38 Cal.2d 91	44
Graham v. Connor (1989) 490 U.S. 386 [109 S.Ct. 1865]	49
Gray v. Don Miller & Associates, Inc. (1984) 35 Cal.3d 498	45
Healy Tibbitts Constr. Co. v. Employers' Surplus Lines Ins. Co. (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d 741	23
Helm v. K.O.G. Alarm Co. (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 194	45
Hepe v. Paknad (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 412	45
In re Marriage of King (1983) 150 Cal.App.3d 304	32
In Re Marriage of Rives (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 138	37
In re Marriage of Trearse. (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 1189	22
Johnson v. Southern Pacific R.R. Co. (1908) 154 Cal. 285	35
Kitchel v. Acree (1963) 216 Cal.App.2d 119	30

Las Palmas Associates v. Las Palmas Center Associates (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1220	45
Lugosi v. Universal Pictures (1979) 25 Cal.3d 813	38
MCA Records, Inc. v. Newton-John (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 18	42
Maggio, Inc. v. Neal (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 745	41
May Dept. Stores Co. v. City of Los Angeles (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1368	42
Mission Valley East, Inc. v. County of Kern (1981) 120 Cal.App.3d 89	30
Molko v. Holy Spirit Assn. (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1092	43
Okun v. Morton (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 805	44
Pacific Gas & E. Co. v. G.W. Thomas Drayage etc. Co. (1968) 69 Cal.2d 33	22
Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip (1991) 499 U.S. 1 [111 S.Ct. at 1065]	49
Pinewood Investors v. City of Oxnard (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 1030	34
Piombo v. Board of Retirement (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 329	35
Tahoe National Bank v. Phillips (1971) 4 Cal.3d 11	30
Thomas v. Buttress & McClellan, Inc. (1956) 141 Cal.App.2d 812	23
Thurston v. County of Los Angeles (1953) 117 Cal.App.2d 618	35

Tibbet v. Sue (1899) 125 Cal. 544	29
Welch v. Alcott (1921) 185 Cal. 731	34
Woodbine v. Van Horn (1946) 29 Cal.2d 95	25
Younan v. Equifax Inc. (1980) 111 Cal.App.3d 498	45

Statutes

Civil Code

§ 990, subd. (d)(1)	38
§ 1636	23
§ 1647	23
§ 3344	38
§ 3289(b)	42

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 377.42	47
§ 377.43	47
§ 1856	27
§ 1860	23

Family Code § 760	40
-------------------	----

Probate Code § 573	47, 48
--------------------	--------

[Former] Probate Code § 573, subd. (b)	47
--	----

Other Authorities

Joseph and Carton, <u>The Law Of The Federation: Images Of Law, Lawyers, And The Legal System In "Star Trek: The Next Generation"</u> (1992) 24 U.Tol.L.Rev. 43	3
Law Rev. Comm. Comment following Code Civ. Proc. § 1856	27
Los Angeles Times, Sept. 8, 1994, Sec. A	48
Recommendation and Study Relating To Survival of Actions (1961) 3 Cal.L.Revision Comm'n Reports F-1	
1 Witkin, Cal. Evidence § 644	34
1 Witkin, Cal. Evidence § 651	29
